If continuation sheet

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED C MHL-059-072 B. WNG 06/10/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **55 RAILROAD STREET** CLEAR SKY GROUP HOME MARION, NC 28752 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 A complaint survey was completed on June 10, 2019. The complaint was substantiated (intake #NC00151771). A deficiency was cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .1700 Residential Treatment Staff Secure for Children or Adolescents. DHSR - Mental Health V 367 27G .0604 Incident Reporting Requirements V 367 JUL 11 2019 10A NCAC 27G .0604 INCIDENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR Lic. & Cert. Section CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS (a) Category A and B providers shall report all level II incidents, except deaths, that occur during the provision of billable services or while the consumer is on the providers premises or level III incidents and level II deaths involving the clients to whom the provider rendered any service within 90 days prior to the incident to the LME responsible for the catchment area where services are provided within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. The report shall be submitted on a form provided by the Secretary. The report may be submitted via mail, in person, facsimile or encrypted electronic means. The report shall include the following information: (1) reporting provider contact and identification information; (2)client identification information; (3)type of incident: (4)description of incident: (5)status of the effort to determine the cause of the incident; and (6)other individuals or authorities notified or responding. (b) Category A and B providers shall explain any Division of Health Service Regulation LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR (X6) DATE

ELS611

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation FORM APPROVED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED 1305921016 C B. WNG 06/10/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CLEAR SKY GROUP HOME 55 RAILROAD STREET MARION, NC 28752 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION TAG PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 367 Continued From page 1 V 367 missing or incomplete information. The provider shall submit an updated report to all required report recipients by the end of the next business day whenever: (1) the provider has reason to believe that information provided in the report may be erroneous, misleading or otherwise unreliable; or (2)the provider obtains information required on the incident form that was previously unavailable. (c) Category A and B providers shall submit, upon request by the LME, other information obtained regarding the incident, including: (1) hospital records including confidential information; (2)reports by other authorities; and (3)the provider's response to the incident. (d) Category A and B providers shall send a copy of all level III incident reports to the Division of Plekreur page Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities and Substance Abuse Services within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. Category A providers shall send a copy of all level III incidents involving a client death to the Division of Health Service Regulation within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. In cases of client death within seven days of use of seclusion or restraint, the provider shall report the death immediately, as required by 10A NCAC 26C .0300 and 10A NCAC 27E .0104(e)(18). (e) Category A and B providers shall send a report quarterly to the LME responsible for the catchment area where services are provided. The report shall be submitted on a form provided by the Secretary via electronic means and shall include summary information as follows: (1) medication errors that do not meet the definition of a level II or level III incident; (2)restrictive interventions that do not meet

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			FORM API
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED
	1305921016	B. WING		С
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				06/10/20
CLEAR SKY GROUP HOME		ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
		ROAD STREET I, NC 28752		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFINE			
TAG REGULATORY OR L	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	
V 367 Continued From page	2	V 367	DEFICIENCY)	
the possession of a clie (5) the total numbincidents that occurred; (6) a statement in been no reportable incidents have occurred	iclient or his living area; ient property or property in ent; per of level II and level III and dicating that there have dents whenever no during the quarter that as set forth in Paragraphs	V 307		
This Rule is not met as a Based on record review a failed to notify the Local M (LME) of all Level II incide hours. The findings are:  Review on 6/7/19 of facilit April 2019 and May 2019 -4/18/19, a Level 1 written contained the following infigrous are:  Former Client (FC #1) vappeared to have been un illicit substances;  He returned to the facilit two drug tests that were posubstance;  FC #1 was taken to a local Qualified Professional (QP may have swallowed an object but FC #1 was given suspension for illicit substanance)  Response Improvement Systeal	y incident reports for revealed: incident report sormation: omited at school and der the influence of y where staff gave him sitive for an illicit real hospital by the #3) due to concern he ect; had swallowed an a 5-day out of school ince activity;	t N Co	Resident was taken to respital where he was telerand to be usign to the using the the High School. SAFE adicial procedures are sollowed but it was noted that this would enside it a rever the cident vice level I. I have been trained in the requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements and the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements and the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and the costy requirements are also the costy requirements and costy requirements are also the costy requiremen	All

Division of Health Service Regulation PRINTED: 06/20/2019 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA FORM APPROVED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: \_ (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 1305921016 B. WNG NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER C STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 06/10/2019 CLEAR SKY GROUP HOME 55 RAILROAD STREET MARION, NC 28752 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETE V 367 Continued From page 3 DEFICIENCY) V 367 this incident: -5/9/19, a Level 1 written incident report described the following: -At approximately 7:03 pm, FC #1 was in the facility's living room talking with other clients when Client #7 came into the living room and attempted to assault FC #1; -FC #1 and Client #7 were separated by Staffs #3 and #4 in the living room and these clients were walked by these two staff to their individual -Client #7 exited his bedroom, entered FC #1's bedroom, and attempted to assault FC#1; -The House Manager (HM) was notified by staff of the incidents between Client #7 and FC #1; -FC #1 sustained superficial injuries or "rub burns" to his neck and no First Aid was required; -FC #1 was transported to the local magistrate by the Administrator/QP #2 where FC #1 and the Administrator/QP #2 each gave their "testimony" reference page about what had happened between Client #7 and FC #1 at the facility and which resulted in a legal charge against Client #7; -The Administrator/QP #2 viewed camera footage at the facility of the aggressive incident; -There was no documentation that indicated the legal guardians of Client #7 and FC #1 were notified of this incident. -5/28/19, a Level 1 written incident report had Client #1 had walked out of the facility and walked around the building but never left the property; -Client #1 was reminded by staff that if he left the property, it would become a law enforcement -No additional incident reports were found during this time period that related to attempted or actual elopement incidents by facility clients. Review on 6/7/19 of the NC Incident Response Improvement System (IRIS) for reports for FC #1

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING:		FORM APPRO	
					СОМ	IPLETED	
NAMEOF	DDOLUE	1305921016	B. WNG		00	C	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	1 06	5/10/2019	
CLEAR S	KY GROUP HOME	55 RAIL	ROAD STREET				
(X4) ID	CHAMADY	MARIO	N, NC 28752				
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	III D DE	(X5) COMPL DATE	
V 367	Continued From page	4	V 367	DEFICIENCY)			
	and Client #7 revealed	ł·	1 007				
	-No Level II reports that	at pertained to FC #1 were					
	Tourid,						
	-The last IRIS report for dated 3/25/19.	ound for Client #7 was					
	Review on 6/7/19 of a	writton least !					
	enforcement incident/ir	vestigation report dated					
. 13	or or 19 at 7.43pm revea	led Client #7 was charged					
10	and arrested on 5/9/19	With simple accoult of FO		After review of local	lear		
4.3	" by having punched i	C #1 and no injurion to		Andrew Class Ch D.			
1	either client was identifi	ed.		Waterx, Clear Sky Ber	Naviera'		
	Poviou 0/7/40			After review of Incid Matrix, Clear Sky Bel Staff understand the	quidelas		
	neident reporting of the	facility's written policy on		for reporting a LEVel +			
1.	ncident reporting dated	8/2016 revealed:			, ,		
i	A Level II response was	s any incident that sident's health or safety or		III Incident. The M	ATRIX		
a	threat to the health and	d safety of others due to	1				
- C	resident's benavior			has been in corporated	1440		
-:	Staff were required to n	otify a QP immediately of		company policy and a	Il staff		
_ u	rever if of rever III IUCI	dent.			1 1		
-7	The QP was required to	report a Level II or Level		with reporting requirem seen familiarized with policy. Clear Sky Beho	ets have		
1 300	incident to IRIS:		,	Endres I win	The		
re	QP was responsible for	or forwarding all incident	<u> </u>	seen familiariza of in			
SI	ports to the facility's ad	ministrative staff for		policy. Clear Sky Beho	(lera!		
0.0	ibmission to the Local N	lanagement Entity.		2.0	frant		
In	terview on 6/7/19 with t	ne Administrator/OD #2		tollowed safely and 1	un-ciai		
10	vealed.			followed safely only	in 17		
-F	C #1 was discharged fro	om the facility on	5	quiaether out fina	17		
3/	19/19 due to his incarce	ration.	1	reporting aspect of t	h)s.		
-H	is incarceration was due	e to possession of	1	DIC CON TO WARD Flo	Jank l		
SCI	reduced IV controlled su	ibstances at school:		tis leboils were life	1 1		
-01	ient #7 returned to the f	acility after he sport		reporting aspect of the AIS reports were file naident report State  T. JUS has been a	Love		
-FC	days in jail from his as #1 was not at the facil	sault on FC #1;		velacui par			
retu	urned from jail as FC #1	spent most of his		T JAR Las been M	oted		
out	of-school suspension t	me from 5/10/10 to		L. OWN JOHN	E		
3/ 13	9/19 in a local juvenile o	letention center:	a	nd inaccuate. cop.	ייני ן		
-111	e assault incident between	een Client #7 and FC		evisa poliz al MATR.			
f Harlet O	ervice Regulation	and 10	, ,	beth included			

PRINTED: 06/20/2019

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FORM APPROVED (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: \_\_ COMPLETED 1305921016 B. WNG NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 06/10/2019 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CLEAR SKY GROUP HOME 55 RAILROAD STREET MARION, NC 28752 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 367 Continued From page 5 V 367 #1 occurred on 5/9/19; -He was not present at the time of this incident but was notified by staff the same evening the incident occurred, and he came onsite to the facility to assess the situation and safety of all the clients; -The video footage had expired and he was no longer able to make the video footage of the incident available for review on 6/7/19; -He gave the following account of the 5/9/19 incident between Client #7 and FC #1 based on the information he gathered from his review of the video and his interviews with Staffs #3, #4 and -FC #1 and 2 peers were watching a movie in the living room while Client #7 was in his reference page bedroom: -FC #1 made loud statements about Client #7's grandmother not having lived long enough to see Client #7's graduate and Client #7 overheard these statements which made him angry; -Client #7 came out of his room and entered the living room where he "took a swing" at FC #1 and missed which resulted in no physical hit of FC #1; -Client #7 was tackled to the couch by a peer until Staff #3 took over and held Client #7 while Staff #4 held FC #1 to prevent further fighting; -Client #7 and FC #1 were escorted to their individual bedrooms by Staffs #3 and #4; -Staffs #3 and #4 stood at each doorway of each of these clients and talked with them individually to de-escalate their behaviors; -Once Client #7 appeared to have calmed down, Staffs #3 and #4 remained in the hallway and Client #3 found a way out of his room and ran into FC #1's room to attempt to assault him -Staffs #3 and #4 took control of both these clients and returned Client #7 to his bedroom -Client #7 nor FC #1 had injuries that Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation FORM APPROVED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING: \_\_\_ COMPLETED 1305921016 B. WNG C NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 06/10/2019 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CLEAR SKY GROUP HOME 55 RAILROAD STREET MARION, NC 28752 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 367 Continued From page 6 V 367 required First Aid or a local emergency room visit; -He (Administrator/QP #2) took FC #1 to the local magistrate the night of 5/9/19 and the magistrate decided on Client #7's simple assault charge with no charge of property destruction; -He thought the legal guardians of Client #7 and FC #1 had been contacted by QP #3; -He did not consider the incident between Client #7 and FC as an unusual occurrence but he agreed Client #7's aggression on 5/9/19 caused him concern about the safety of all the clients; -The holds and escorts by Staffs #3 and #4 with Client #7 and FC #1 were appropriate and approved techniques for which staff had been formally trained; -Client #1 walked around the facility outside on Leference page 5/28/19 but never left the property; -The clients served by the facility had behaviors that included school suspensions and acts of aggression and defiance which were not, in his opinion, unusual occurrences; -The QPs were responsible for completing and submitting Level II and Level III incident reports into IRIS. Interview on 6/7/19 with Client #7 revealed: -He fought with FC #1 in the living room one evening in 5/2019; -He started the fight with FC #1 when he overheard FC #1 talking "crap" about his grandmother not loving him to live long enough to see him graduate high school; -He was in his bedroom when FC #1 talked about his grandmother and it made him mad; -When he came into the living room, he threw a punch at FC #1 but missed him and Client #6 held him (Client #7) down on the couch until Staff #3 held him and Staff #4 held FC #1 back from -He and FC #1 were walked by Staffs #3 and #4

AND PLAN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(V2) MI II TIBLE		FORM AF	
SET SERVE CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURV	
			The second of		COMPLETED	
		1305921016	B. WING	B WNG		
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED				C 06/10/20	
			ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE		
CLEAR SI	KY GROUP HOME		ROAD STREET			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	N, NC 28752			
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR		RRECTION	
			PREFIX	CACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	CHOLLODE	
V 367	<u> </u>			CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	APPROPRIATE	
V 367	Continued From page	7	V 367			
	and placed into their r	noms:	1			
	-His other house peer	S Were sent to their				
	otali #3 Stood in his r	edroom doonway and or re				
	" + 31000 III FC #15 DE	edroom doorway to keep				
,	and in separated.					
-	-He stated, "As soon a	s Staffs #3 and #4 thought				
	we're ukay, I made	MV MOVE into IEC #111-				
	Decause ne was	thinking he was not done				
	VILLI I C #1,					
h	ine threw a punch at F	C#1's face and missed				
1.0	min again because FC	#1 turned away from him				
	inc cibowed FC #1 IN t	ne arnin area and				
W	vith intent to harm him;	ysical contact with FC #1				
	ter intent to narm nim:					
be	Staffs #3 and #4 were	in the hallway and ien he ran into FC #1's		n		
ro	om;	ion ne ran into FC #1's		[/ n		
-E	ither Staff #3 or #4 wa	lked FC #1 out of his		Laterance P	110	
100	on while the other sta	ff (Staff #3 or #4) walked		Letume p	nge	
1 111	II Dack to HIS LOOM.			' /		
-F0	C #1 had red marks ar	ound his neck where he		'	1	
(0)	"" grapped FC #	1's neck with his hand		t.		
4411	ich Stall #4 held FC #	1 in the living room:		$\mathcal{I}$		
-01	ilents #5 and #6 witnes	ssed the incident in the				
11 V 11	ng room between him	and EC #1.				
the	facility from init be	rson since came back to				
	behavior medications	ISE DE Was no longos es				
-He	stated he helieved the	e behavior medications				
cau	ised him to have less of	control over his				
-He	was seen by his docto	or after he returned to				
the	facility and his medica	tions were				
uic	ontinued.	TOTAL VICIE				
tric	oritinaca.		1			
disc						
disc	rviews on 6/7/19 with (					
disc	rviews on 6/7/19 with (	Clients #5 and #6				
Inter	rviews on 6/7/19 with ( aled: by were consistent in the	Clients #5 and #6				
Interreve.	rviews on 6/7/19 with ( aled: by were consistent in the f1 having talked disres	Clients #5 and #6				
InterreveThe FC #	rviews on 6/7/19 with ( aled: by were consistent in the f1 having talked disres	Clients #5 and #6  neir verbal accounts of pectful about Client Client #7's pages as in a				

STATEME	n of Health Service Reg	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			FORM A
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SU IDENTIFICATION  1305921010  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SUR
			A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETE
			P WATER		
		.000021010	B. WNG		C 06/40/00
		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	06/10/2
CLEAR S	KY GROUP HOME		ROAD STREET		
(X4) ID	0.000	MARION	N, NC 28752		
PREFIX	(LUCH DELICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PDOMPEDIO DE	
TAG REGULATORY OR I	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	CHOULD DE	
			TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	PPROPRIATE CO
V 367	Continued From page	8		DEFICIENCY)	
			V 367		
	he swung to hit him;	sically hitting FC #1 when			
	The swalled to the thim				
	FC #1 from fighting and	vened to hold Client #7 and			
	their individual bedroor	d they were walked back to			
	THE CHESTION (CITEDIAS #5 and	T#h) and thoir noon			
	Sour to tilell pedicours	In stav:			
	-Staff #3 stood inside C	lient #7's hedroom			
	doorway write Staff #4	stand incide EC #11-			
	doorway and were talking	ng with both these clients			
	acour callfillid down.				
#	#1's hedroom	see the commotion in FC			
1.65	#1's bedroom when Clie bedroom to attack him;	ent #7 ran into FC #1's			
-1	FC #1 received the	PA = -1			
fr	om Client #7 having all	marks around his neck aced his hands between			
S	taff #4's hold on FC #1	and around his neck to		$\cap$	
U	noke nim;			(1/ - 1	
-T	They had not seen Clier	nt #7 try to fight since he		1/ Lety ence	
ca	ame back from jail.	") to light since lie		Reference Page 5	
le i	ton i-				
ini	terviews on 6/7/19 with	Staffs #3 and #4		() 000 5	
10	vealed their accounts of	f the aggressian		p M >	
COL	tween Client #7 and FC	#1 on 5/9/19 were		1 1	
#5	nsistent with the account and #6.	its provided by Clients			
#5					
"0					
Inte	erviews on 6/7/19 with I	FC #1's Legal Guardia			
Inte	a date cooldinator rave	FC #1's Legal Guardian			
Inte	ne facility had not inform	Paled:			
Inte	ne facility had not inform but the 5/9/19 incident h	Paled:			
Interaction and about FC	the facility had not inform the facility had not inform the 5/9/19 incident b #1;	ealed: led either of them letween Client #7 and			
Interaction and FC	the facility had not inform the facility had not inform the 5/9/19 incident but the 5/9/19 incident but the facility had been something the facility of the facility had been something the facility of the fa	ealed: led either of them letween Client #7 and			
Interaction and FC -The from	the facility had not inform the facility had not information the facility had not information for the facility had not information for facility had	ealed: led either of them letween Client #7 and rned of the incident			
Interaction Intera	the facility had not inform the facility had not information for the facili	ealed: led either of them letween Client #7 and rned of the incident			
Interaction Intera	the facility had not inform the facility had not information the facility had not information for the facility had not information for facility had	ealed: led either of them letween Client #7 and rned of the incident			
Interaction Intera	the facility had not inform the facility had not information for the facili	ealed: led either of them letween Client #7 and rned of the incident			
Interaction Intera	the facility had not inform the facility had not information for the facili	ealed: led either of them letween Client #7 and rned of the incident			